-

Agenda Item: 5f
-

Meeting: Village Board
Meeting Date: 6/27/2011

J

/
Mission Statement

WISCONSIN

www.villageofhoward.com \

Delivering quality services in a courteous,
cost-effective and efficient manner.

\

J

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING STAFF REPORT

REPORT TO: Burt R. McIntyre, President
Village Board of Trustees

REPORT FROM: Geoffrey S. Farr, PE, Director of Public Works

AGENDA ITEM: Review and take action on change order #2 for the S. Frontage Rd./Parkside
Ct. Sanitary Sewer and Watermain Relocation project involving a $36,662.72
decrease.

POLICY ISSUE

Should the Village Board approve a contract change order necessary to complete the project?

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Village prepared plans and submitted estimates to the WISDOT regional utility coordinator on
January 20, 2011. The Village scheduled construction for April 4, 2011 in accordance with DOT
schedules. WISDOT began budget negotiations with the Village on March 25 and authorized the
work at the end of April.

Department Measurement: Remain within the established budget plus 10% contingency.

The original contract totaled $202,397. With approval of the construction change order, the new
contract total would be $188,882.28 or 6.7% less than the original contract.

The Village’s 10% share of project costs is within allocated utility relocation project budget.
The change order will not change the substantial completion date of this project.
Change orders authorize adjustments to the original contract in order to reflect the actual

quantities of work needed to complete a project. Adjustments typically include the additions to or
the elimination of unused work items or quantities allocated to the project.

FISCAL IMPACT: h

1. Is There A Fiscal Impact? Yes

2. Isit Currently Budgeted? Yes

3. If Budgeted, Which Line? Capital
Page 1 of 4

K:\Village Board\Staff Report\2011\6-27-11\5f CO2 Parkside.docx



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW

e The Village awarded the original project contingent on WISDOT funding approval.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Village staff recommends that the Village Board approve the change order.

If the Village Board were in favor of this action, the following motion could be made:

“Motion to approve change order #2 for the S. Frontage Rd./Parkside Ct. Sanitary Sewer and
Watermain Relocation Project decreasing the contract total by $36,662.72"

POLICY ALTERNATIVE(S)
The Village Board could take the following actions:
e The Village Board could make a motion not to approve the construction change order but
would need to decide how to pay for the installed work.

ATTACHED INFORMATION
L. Change Order

COPIES FORWARDED TO:
I. None

Page 2 of 4



Division 0 - BIDDING AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SECTION 00820

Change Order
No. 2

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):
FEAXER AND SONS CO., INC.

P.O. BOX 5817

DEPERE, Wi, 54115

OWNER (Name and Address):
VILLAGE OF HOWARD

1336 CORNELL ROAD
GREEN BAY, W1 54313

CONTRACT (Name and Number):
SOUTH FRONTAGE ROAD UTILITY RELOCATIONS
UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

100228

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this change order:

SEE THE ATTACHED EXPLANATION / JUSTIFICATION ON PAGE 2

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES (FOR ALL WORK):

Original Contract Time:

Substantial Completion (days or date): May 4. 2011
$202,397.00
Ready for fina payment (days or date): May4d, 2011
Current Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Current Contract Time prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion (days or date). May 4. 2011
$225,545.00
Ready for finad payment (days or date): May 4, 2011
Cost of this Change Order: Time allowed on this Change Order:
Substantial Completion {days or date): June 3. 2011
($36.662.72)
Ready for final payment (days or date): June 3, 2011
New C Price | porating this Change Order:  New Contract Time with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion (days or date): June 3, 2011
$188,882.28
Ready for final payment (Gays or date): June 3, 2011
y
Wi v G211
Recommend nﬁvuﬁw Date
J
i (]
Accepted b/Drecu:f of Public Works Date ' I
Acceptad by Owner Date
Accepted by Contractor Date

EXDC No, C-591 (2002 Edision)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Conmract Documents Commimes and endersad by the Assockated Goreral Contractors of Amerca and the Constrecoos Spealifications

Hastiute.

VILLAGE OF HOWARD

FAUSERSENGNEERVOProgecti1 0027 - Highway 29 Sewer & Water Reloentiond!Pay Recuestdoud fontape road pay request.alax

PAGE 1 OF 2

Page 3 of 4



Divisian 0 - BIDDING AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SECTION 0CH21
Attachment to Change Order No. 2
ITEM ADDITHONDELETION LINIT
e, DESCRIPTION OF WORK QUANTIT|QUANTIT PRICE ADDITION  |DELETION
1-A -1 |&" Diameter SDR 35 PAVC Sanitary Sewer 12.00 524.30 F291.60
1-A -2 |B" Diameler C-000 DR18 Sanitary Sewer 1.00 527.00 §27.00
1-A  -B |Pipe Foundation Material, Sail Class A-7 {as-ordered) 100.00 §10.00 $1,000.00
1-A -8 |Select Backiill Material Soil Class D-3 (as ordered) 100.00 50.00 $900.00
1-A 14 |Clearing & Grubbing 1.00 $6,018.00 56,018.00
1-A 15 | 2"ed'sE Polystyrana Insulation 2.00 §13.50 F27.00
1A =17 |Borrow, Scil Class D-3, Sand by the fruck yard {&s ordered) 250.00 50.01 52.50
1-A 18 |Crushed Agpregate Base Course (as-ordered) 1943.58 §9.50 §18,453.82
1-A -20 |Ramasing and Disposing of Pavernent 1450.00 £1.00 51,450.00
1=A, =21 | Slone Tracking Pad (& ordered) 45.00 58.00 $405.00
1-A -22 |58t Fence (as ordered) 986.00 53,00 §2,895.00
1-A -23 |Ditch Check, Stone (a5 ordensd) 3.00 S75.00/ $225.00
1=f 25 |Ercsion hat Class |, Type A (2.5:1 max, no channels, (as ordered) 1238.00 51.50 51,857.00
1-A -26 |Tracking Pad Maintenance [as ordered) 1.00 §75.00 $75.00
1-A <27 |Ercsion Control Mainfenance Personng (a2 ordered) 2000 S60.00 $120.00
1-A =28 |Ercslon Control Maintenance Equipmnat (as ordared) 5.00 560,00 $250.00
1-A -30 | Ditching 15.00 54.00 $60.00
1-B -2 |10" Digrneler DR 18 PYC Wabermain 10,00 546,00 $480.00
1-8 -3 |6" Diemetar DR 18 PVC Hydrant Lead 1.00 534,00/ $34.00
1-8 -7 | 6" Hydrant Extensions (as ordened) 1.00 5380.00] $380.00
1-8 -1 |Pipe Foundation Material, Soll ClassA-T (&s ordered) 32.00 510,00/ $320.00
1-8 -12 |Select Backfill Material, Scil Class D-3 (as ordered) 50.00 508.00 £450.00
1-B <13 |Additional Filtings (as ordered) 1.00 £2.500.00 52,500.00
1-8 -14 |Abandon Vahe and Box 1.00 §75.00] $75.00

$811.680 $37,474.32

et Conlract Adusirment ($36,882.72)
JUSTIFICATIONS:
1 Delete unused bid fem quantifies, add used bid lems quantities.
PAGE 2 OF 2

Page 4 of 4



